1.571.273.0140

New

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2012) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET | | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| PATENTS ONLY | | | | | |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | | | | | |
| Name of conveying party(ies) | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | | | | |
| Philipp Gruner Klaus A. Gruner | Name: CLODI LL.C. Internal Address: | | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 17 October 2007 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other 4. Application or patent number(s): | Street Address: 1535 South Shore Drive City: Crystal Lake State: Illinois Country: USA Zip: 60014 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No document is being filed together with a new application. | | | | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) 7,659,800 tached? Yes X No | | | | |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and patents | | | | |
| concerning document should be mailed: | involved: 1 | | | | |
| Name: Charles F. Meroni, Jr. Internal Address: | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 | | | | |
| Street Address: P.O. Box 309 | Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) | | | | |
| City: Barrington | 8. Payment Information | | | | |
| State: Illinois Zip: 60011 | | | | | |
| Phone Number: <u>847,304.1500</u> | Deposit Account Number 502063 | | | | |
| Fax Number: 847.382.5478 | | | | | |
| Email Address: meronllaw@ameritech.net | Authorized User Name Charles F. Meroni, Jr. | | | | |
| 9. Signature: Charles & Muse | 16 Aug 2011 | | | | |
| Charles F. Meroni, Jr. Name of Person Signing | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: | | | | |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

REEL: 026761 FRAME: 0432

| (Rel.74—12/97 Pub.605) | FORM 16-3.2 | 16_ 17 |
|---|--|---------------------------|
| | | |
| Practitioner's Docket No. 07038 | | PATENT |
| | For: ☑ U.S. and/or ☑ Foreign Rights For: ☑ U.S. Application or ☐ U.S. Provisional Application For: ☐ U.S. Patent For: ☑ PCT Application By: Multiple Inventors | |
| ASSIGNMENT OF INVENT | ION (MULTIPLE INVENTORS) | |
| In consideration of the payment by ASSI (\$1,00), the receipt of which is hereby acconsideration, | GNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of knowledged, and for other good at | One Dollar nd valuable |
| ASSIGNORS (Inventors): | 388 Hampshire Lane Village of Lakewood | |
| Philipp Gruner | *************************************** | |
| (type or print name of inventors) | Address Illinois | Nationality German |
| Klaus A. Gruner | 1275 Broadway Village of Lakewood | |
| Mais of Jano | Illinois 60014 | U.S.A. |
| y | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

(Assignment of Invention-Multiple Inventors [16-3-2]-page 1 of 3)

PATENT REEL: 026761 FRAME: 0433

| Clo | di | L.L.C. | 1535 South Shore Drive |
|---------------------------------|------------|---|--|
| | | nt name of ASSIGNEE) | |
| Illinois | | ois | Crystal Lake, IL 60014 |
| Nation | | | |
| and t | he s | uccessors, assigns and | legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE |
| | | (cor | mplete one of the following) |
| | кx | the entire right, title a | and interest |
| | | • | percent (%) interest |
| for th | e Ur | nited States and its ten | • |
| | | (check the following | box, if foreign rights are also to be assigned) |
| | R 0 | and in all foreign cou | ntries, including all rights to claim priority |
| in an | | • | ents which are disclosed in the invention entitled: |
| | | | |
| | | • | omplete (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), or (g)) |
| (a) | E | n is found in (37 C.F.R U.S. patent applicatio | . § 3.21) on executed on even date herewith |
| | E | n Is found in (37 C.F.R U.S. patent application U.S. patent application U.S. provisional applic | . § 3.21) |
| (a) (b) | | u.S. patent application U.S. patent application U.S. patent application U.S. provisional application | . § 3.21) on executed on even date herewith on executed on |
| (a) (b) | | n is found in (37 C.F.R U.S. patent applicatio U.S. patent applicatio U.S. provisional application invention 双图 Express mail laboration | . § 3.21) on executed on even date herewith on executed on cation naming the above inventor(s) for the above-entitled el no.: EM 051461559 US |
| (a) (b) | | U.S. patent application U.S. patent application U.S. provisional application U.S. provisional application U.S. provisional application Express mail laboration Mailed: To comply with 3 this assignment, hereby authorized insert below the fire when they be | in executed on even date herewith on executed of the executed of executed of executed on e |
| (a) (b) | | U.S. patent application U.S. patent application U.S. provisional application U.S. provisional application Express mail labor Mailed: To comply with 3 this assignment, hereby authorized insert below the filter when they be U.S. application no. | in executed on even date herewith on executed of the executed of the executed of the executed of executed on execu |
| (a) (b) (c) | | U.S. patent application U.S. patent application U.S. provisional application U.S. provisional application Express mail labor Mailed: To comply with 3 this assignment, hereby authorized insert below the filter when they be U.S. application no. | in executed on even date herewith on executed of the executed of the executed of the executed of the executed of executed on e |
| (a) (b) (c) | | U.S. patent application U.S. patent application U.S. provisional application U.S. provisional application U.S. Express mail labor Mailed: To comply with 3 this assignment, hereby authorized insert below the filter when they be u.S. application no. International application filled on | in executed on even date herewith on executed of the executed of the executed of the executed of the executed of executed e |
| (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) | | U.S. patent application U.S. patent application U.S. provisional application U.S. provisional application U.S. Express mail labor Malled: To comply with 3 this assignment, hereby authorized insert below the filter when they be u.S. application no. International application filted on U.S. patent no. A change of address. | on executed on even date herewith on executed of executed of executed of executed executed on executed ex |
| (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) | | U.S. patent application U.S. patent application U.S. provisional application U.S. provisional application U.S. Express mail labor Mailed: To comply with 3 this assignment, hereby authorized insert below the fiber when they but the complement of | in executed on even date herewith on executed on |

PATENT REEL: 026761 FRAME: 0434

| | FORM 16-3.2 | |
|-----------------------|-------------|-------|
| | | |
| Rel.74-12/97 Pub.6051 | | 10-17 |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set hand and seal this

Date of signing

WARNING: The date of signing must be the same as the date of execution of the application, if item (a) was checked above.

| Philipp Gruner | (Man) |
|--|--|
| (type name of inventor) | Siglature of INVENTOR |
| Klaus A. Gruner | flan A. Son (|
| | |
| All Maria | The state of the s |
| | |
| | · |
| Market Ma | |
| | The state of the s |
| | |
| | |
| | 12 Marie 1 Mar |
| | • |
| | and the state of t |
| | |
| | |
| | • |

Notarization or Legalization Page Added.

NOTE: No witnessing, notarization or legalization is necessary. If the assignment is notarized or legalized then it will only be prime facie evidence of execution, 35 U.S.C. § 261. Use next page if notarization is desired.

Practitioner's Docket No. 07038

PATENT

| NOTARIZATION OR LEGAL NOTE: Executing this page is not require USC 281. | | | |
|---|------------------------------|-------------|------------------------|
| Details of Country U.S. A. and place of signing of assignment | Barrin | ylan | Lell, allinois |
| Before me this day of the above named individual(s), to described in, and who executed the to me that | me known to be | e the per | rson(s) who 🗌 is 🖺 are |
| <u>Da</u> he | | O. | ⁾ his |
| she executed the | same of | | her |
| ☐ they | | | their |
| own free will for the purpose there | an expressed. | | |
| | Denis | u Nec | oni Vallman |
| | Notary Publi United State | | lar Officer of the |
| OFFICIAL SEAL DENISE MERONI VOLLMAN MOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ALLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPERES 98/21/11 | Outed state | is or whith | ya |

Proterization or Legalization Accompanying Assignment (15-4)

PATENT REEL: 026761 FRAME: 0436

RECORDED: 08/16/2011